STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

TDD Access: Relay NH

COMMISSIONER 1-800-735-2964

Jared Chicoine
Tel. (603) 271-3670

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Christopher Ellms, Jr. Website:

www.energy.nh.gov

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

September 18, 2023
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street
Concord, NH 03301

Re: DE 23-039 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Request for
Change in Distribution Rates — DOE Data Requests Set 8

Dear Chairman Goldner,

On June 30, 2023, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued a Prehearing
Order in the above captioned docket requiring that all data requests served pursuant to Puc
203.09(b) be filed with the Commission through the full docket service list and placed in the
docket record as they are served.

As such, enclosed please find DOE Data Requests Set 8 electronically served on Liberty

Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty (Company) pursuant to Puc 203.09(b) using
the full docket service list on September 8, 2023.

Sincerely,

Tt e gy

Matthew C. Young
Staff Attorney/Hearings Examiner
New Hampshire Department of Energy

Cc: Docket Service List (electronically)
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Docket# : 23-039

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
W.Baber@dover.nh.gov
Dmitry.Balashov@libertyutilities.com
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
mbartos@ceadvisors.com
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org
Toby.Bishop@brattle.com
Ann.Bulkley@brattle.com
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
scrimmins@ceadvisors.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
ddane@ceadvisors.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
nicole.desruisseaux@mclane.com
jidevirgilio@gmail.com
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
viggo.fish@mclane.com
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
thomas.getz@mclane.com
loreley@cleanenergynh.org
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
pgoschke@ceadvisors.com
bobg.rivercg@gmail.com
Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com
mhorne@hcc-law.com
Kristin.Jardin@libertyutilities.com
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com
James.King@libertyutilities.com
tklaes@blueridgecs.com
rkolb@ceadvisors.com
nkrakoff@clf.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

https://www.puc.nh.gov/ServiceList/ViewServicelListReport.aspx
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alexandra.k.ladwig@energy.nh.gov
Long.Lam@brattle.com
clane@synapse-energy.com
heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov
Robin.McAlester@libertyutilities.com
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
Jessica.A.Nylund@dartmouth.edu
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com
Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com
jralston@keeganwerlin.com
brimal@ceadvisors.com
alr2103@gmail.com
Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
sshenstone-harris@synapse-energy.com
shreeansh.agrawal@brattle.com
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
chris@cleanenergynh.org
howard@energytactics.com
jspanos@gfnet.com
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com
gtherrien@ceadvisors.com
Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov
jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov
jvanrossum@clf.org
Chris.Wall@brattle.com
Gregory.Waller@libertyutilities.com
todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com
willoughbyconsulting@gmail.com
twoolf@synapse-energy.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com
bill.zarakas@brattle.com
zhen.zhu@guernsey.us

Without Email Addresses
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
William Baber

City of Dover
W.Baber@dover.nh.gov
Dmitry Balashov

Liberty Utilities
Dmitry.Balashov@libertyutilities.com
Scott T Balise
Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301

Scott. T.Balise@energy.nh.gov

Melissa Bartos

mbartos@ceadvisors.com

Clifton Below

Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org

Toby Bishop

Toby.Bishop@pbrattle.com

Ann Bulkley

Ann.Bulkley@pbrattle.com

https://www.puc.nh.gov/ServiceList/ViewServicelListReport.aspx
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Brian Callnan

Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov

Sarah Crimmins

scrimmins@ceadvisors.com

Michael Crouse

Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Tyler Culbertson

Liberty Utilities

Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com

Dan Dane

ddane@ceadvisors.com
Department of Energy
Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Nicole Desruisseaux

McLane Middleton, PA

nicole.desruisseaux@mclane.com

Joseph DeVirgilio

jidevirgilio@gmail.com
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Paul B Dexter

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov

Jay E Dudley

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Viggo C Fish
McLane Middleton, PA

viggo.fish@mclane.com

Thomas C Frantz

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Thomas B Getz

McLane Middleton, PA

11 South Main St

Concord NH 03301
thomas.getz@mclane.com

Loreley Godfrey
Clean Energy NH

loreley@cleanenergynh.org

Samuel V Golding

Community Choice Partners

12 South Spring St.

Concord NH 03301
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
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Patrick Goschke

pgoschke@ceadvisors.com

Bob Grant

bobg.rivercg@gmail.com

Heather Green
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Ultilities

Heather.Green@libertyutilities.com

Melissa M Horne
Walmart, Inc.

mhorne@hcc-law.com

Kristin Jardin
Liberty Utilities

Kristin.Jardin@libertyutilities.com

Maureen Karpf

Liberty Utilities

15 Buttrick Rd

Londonderry NH 03053
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com

James King
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

James.King@libertyutilities.com

Tracy Klaes

Blue Ridge Consulting Services, Inc.
3132 Wesley Way

Hendersonville NC 28792
tklaes@blueridgecs.com
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Regina Kolb

rkolb@ceadvisors.com
Nicholas Krakoff
Conservation Law Foundation
nkrakoff@clf.org

Donald M Kreis

Office of Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
Alexandra K Ladwig
Department of Energy
alexandra.k.ladwig@energy.nh.gov
Long Lam

Liberty Utilities

Long.Lam@brattle.com

Courtney Lane

clane@synapse-energy.com

Heidi Lemay

New Hampshire Department of Energy

heidi.w.lemay@energy.nh.gov

Robin McAlester

Liberty Utilities

Robin.McAlester@libertyutilities.com

https://www.puc.nh.gov/ServiceList/ViewServicelListReport.aspx 7712
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Erica Menard
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Vegetation Managment Program

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

Karen J Moran

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov

Donna Mullinax

Blue Ridge Consulting Services, Inc.
114 Knightsridge Rd

Travelers Rest SC 29690
dmullinax@blueridgecs.com

Liz R Nixon

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

Jessica A Nylund

Jessica.A.Nylund@dartmouth.edu

OCA Litigation

OCA Litigation

21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Lauren Preston

Liberty Utilities

Lauren.Preston@libertyutilities.com
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Mary Purvis

Liberty Utilities

Mary.Purvis@libertyutilities.com

Jessica Ralston

Keegan Werlin, LLP

jralston@keeganwerlin.com

Bickey Rimal

brimal@ceadvisors.com

Aaron Rothschild

alr2103@gmail.com

Todd Schavrien

Liberty Utilities
Todd.Schavrien@libertyutilities.com
Jill Schwartz

Liberty Utilities
Jill.Schwartz@libertyutilities.com
Michael Sheehan

Liberty Utilities

15 Buttrick Rd

Londonderry NH 03053

michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

Sarah Shenstone-Harris

Synapse Energy

sshenstone-harris@synapse-energy.com
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Agrawal Shreeansh

Liberty Utilities
shreeansh.agrawal@brattle.com
Karen Sinville

Liberty Utilities
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
Christopher Skoglund

Clean Energy NH
chris@cleanenergynh.org

Howard Solganick

howard@energytactics.com

John Spanos

jspanos@gfnet.com

Anthony Strabone

Liberty Utilities

116 North Main St.

Concord NH 03301
anthony.strabone@libertyutilities.com

Heather Tebbetts

Liberty Utilities

15 Buttrick Rd

Londonderry NH 03053
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com

Gregg Therrien

gtherrien@ceadvisors.com
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Greg Tillman

Liberty Utilities
Greg.Tillman@libertyutilities.com
Mark P Toscano

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
mark.p.toscano@energy.nh.gov
Jacqueline M Trottier
Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301

jacqueline.m.trottier@energy.nh.gov

Johanne S Van Rossum
Conservation Law Foundation

jvanrossum@clf.org

Chris Wall

Chris.Wall@brattle.com

Gregory Waller

Liberty Utilities

Gregory.Waller@libertyutilities.com

Todd Wiley

Liberty Utilities

todd.wiley@libertyutilities.com

Ron Willoughby

willoughbyconsulting@gmail.com
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Tim Woolf

twoolf@synapse-energy.com
Matthew C Young

Department of Energy

21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Adam Yusuf

Liberty Utilities

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com

Bill Zarakas

bill.zarakas@brattle.com

Zhen Zhu

zhen.zhu@guernsey.us
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